property, or any part of them, is appointed by any court of competent 
jurisdiction. 
(d) Have proceedings for a composition with creditors under any state 
or federal law instituted by or against you.  
(e) Have a final judgment against you in the amount of twenty five 
thousand ($25,000) dollars or more that remains unsatisfied or of 
record for thirty (30) days or longer. 
(f) Dissolve or liquidate. 
(g) Have execution levied against your business or property.

Provision Section in 
Franchise 
Agreement 

Summary 

(h) Have the real or personal property of the Franchised Business sold

[...]

Royalty Fee. You must pay us, on or before the fifth calendar day of each month, a continuing 
royalty fee (“Royalty Fee”) equal to the greater of: (a) eight percent (8%) of your Gross Sales that you 
earned during the prior calendar month just-ended; or (b) three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500).  

6.3. Contribution to Advertising Fund. You must pay us, on or before the fifth calendar day of each 
month, a contribution to the Advertising Fund up to two percent (2%) of your total Gross Sales (the 
“Advertising Fund Contribution”) during the calendar month just-ended.

[...]

and twenty percent (120%) of the fees transferred from your account for the last calendar month 
for which you provided a report of your Gross Sales to us; (b) the amount due based on 
information retrieved from the CML Mobile App and POS System; or (c) the monthly rate of 
three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

6.8. Application of Funds; Withholding of Payments.  If you become delinquent in the payment of 
any monetary obligation to us, we will have the absolute right to apply any payments received from you 
to any obligation owed, whether under this Agreement, or under any other agreement, between you and